iii) The amount of pay increase in the second year. (Note—use the new hourly pay rate

from the first year to calculate the increase for the second year.)

 iv) The hourly pay rate in the second year. (first year rate + increase = second year rate)

Fundamental Mathematics  107

d)  Everyone in the apartment building received a notice that the rent would be increased 8% on
September 1.

 i) If the one bedroom apartment rents for $375 a month, how much will the increase be?

 ii) What is the rent for the one bedroom apartment after September 1?

 iii) The two bedroom apartment is $425 a month. How much is the increase per month?

 iv) What is the rent for a two bedroom apartment after September 1?

 v) If you rent a two bedroom apartment, how much more will you have to pay per year

after the increase than you paid per year before the increase?

108  Book 6

e)  Joao’s wage at his new job was $15 an hour.  He loves his job and his boss promised him an
increase of pay of 10% after his first 500 hours of work.  What will his new pay be?

Answers to Exercise Eight

Cost Price to Business Mark-up (75%) Selling Price

silk flowers $1.48  $1.11 $1.48+$1.11=$2.59

styrofoam cones $.40 $0.30 $0.70

lace $1.40 metre $1.05 $2.45

stuffing $4.50 bag $3.38 $7.88

beads $3.20 dozen $2.40 $5.60

b)  10 967 people c)  i)  $0.50 c)  ii)  $12.95 c)  iii)  $0.32

c)  iv)  $13.27 d)  i)  $30 d)  ii)  $405 d)  iii)  $34

d)  iv)  $459 d)  v)  $408 e) $16.50

Fundamental Mathematics  109

Commission and Tips

Salespeople may receive a commission as part or all of their pay. The business owner pays the

salesperson an agreed-upon percent of the selling price of the product.

 Real estate agents are paid by commission on their sales.

 Car and truck salespeople may be paid a small salary per month, but their main

income is the commission on the vehicles they sell.